
Planning Policy & Built 
Heritage Working Party 
  

 
Please contact: Lauren Gregory 
Please email: Lauren.Gregory@north-norfolk.gov.uk 
Please direct dial on: 01263 516108 
 
Friday, 5 August 2022 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party of North Norfolk District Council will 
be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices on Monday, 15 August 2022 at 10.00 am. 
 
 
At the discretion of the Chairman, a short break will be taken after the meeting has been running for 
approximately one and a half hours 
 

Members of the public who wish to ask a question or speak on an agenda item are requested to notify 
the committee clerk 24 hours in advance of the meeting and arrive at least 15 minutes before the start of 
the meeting. This is to allow time for the Committee Chair to rearrange the order of items on the agenda 
for the convenience of members of the public. Further information on the procedure for public speaking 
can be obtained from Democratic Services, Tel: 01263 516108, Email: Lauren.Gregory@north-
norfolk.gov.uk. 
 
Anyone attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio-record the proceedings and report 
on the meeting.  Anyone wishing to do so must inform the Chairman.  If you are a member of the public 
and you wish to speak on an item on the agenda, please be aware that you may be filmed or 
photographed. 

 

Please note that Committee members will be given priority to speak during the debate of agenda items 

 
 
Emma Denny 
Democratic Services Manager 
 
To: Mr A Brown, Mrs P Grove-Jones, Mr N Dixon, Mr P Fisher, Ms V Gay, Mr P Heinrich, Mr R Kershaw, 
Mr G Mancini-Boyle, Mr N Pearce, Mr J Punchard, Dr C Stockton and Mr J Toye 
 
All other Members of the Council for information. 
Members of the Management Team, appropriate Officers, Press and Public 

 

If you have any special requirements in order 
to attend this meeting, please let us know in advance 

If you would like any document in large print, audio, Braille, alternative format or in 
a different language please contact us 

 
Corporate Directors:  Nick Baker and Steve Blatch 

Tel 01263 513811  Fax  01263 515042  Minicom  01263 516005 
Email  districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk  Web site  www.north-norfolk.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:districtcouncil@north-norfolk.gov.uk


A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 

2.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 
 

3.   MINUTES 
 

1 - 20 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of a meeting of the Working 
Party held on Monday 25th April and Monday 23rd May 2022.  
 

 

4.   ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 
 

 To determine any other items of business which the Chairman decides 
should be considered as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

5.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

21 - 26 
 

 Members are asked at this stage to declare any interests that they may 
have in any of the following items on the agenda.  The Code of Conduct 
for Members requires that declarations include the nature of the interest 
and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  Members are 
requested to refer to the attached guidance and flowchart. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

 
 

7.   THE GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL & 
MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022 
 

27 - 168 
 

  

Summary: 
 

This report seeks approval for the draft 
Glaven Valley Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan to be taken forward 
to public consultation in line with national 
policy and best practice.  
 

Recommendations: 1. That the draft appraisal, as set out 

within the body of this report, be 

recommended to Cabinet for 

approval for public consultation.  

 

2. That following consultation, the 

amended appraisal be brought 

back to Working Party for 

consideration and subsequent 

adoption by Cabinet.  

 
 

 



Cabinet Members(s) Ward(s) Affected 

All Members All Wards 

Contact Officer(s), telephone number and email: 

Alannah Hogarth, Conservation & Design Officer 

 01263 516367  

 
 

8.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 
AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

9.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 
 

  To pass the following resolution (if necessary): 
 

“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act.” 

 

 

10.   TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM 
CONSIDERATION OF THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

 
 

11.   ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION 
OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER 
ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 25 April 2022 at the remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Cllr A Brown (Chairman) Cllr P Grove-Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 Cllr N Dixon Cllr P Fisher 
 Cllr V Gay Cllr R Kershaw 
 
 
Substitute 
Members Present: 

Cllr G Mancini-Boyle 
 
Cllr J Rest 
Cllr E Seward  

Cllr N Pearce 
 
 

 
Members in 
Attendance:  

Cllr L Withington  

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager (PPM) 
Conservation and Design Team Leader (CDTL) 
Senior Conservation and Design Officer (SCDO) 
Planning Policy Team Leader (PPTL) 
Democratic Service’s Manager (DSM) 
Democratic Services Officer - Regulatory 

  
Also in 
attendance: 

Mr M Sloman – Sharrington Parochial Church 

 
 
48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs P Heinrich, J Punchard and J Toye. 
Cllr J Rest was present as a substitute for Cllr J Punchard; with Cllr E Seward 
present as a substitute for Cllr P Heinrich.  
 

49 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
Mr M Sloman : Sharington Parochial Church  
 
Mr Sloman made a statement with relation to Agenda Item 8, and expressed thanks 
from the Parochial Church Council (PCC) for the third draft revisions. He stressed 
the importance of churches in being vibrant organisations making significant 
contributions to communities, and the disappointment that this had not been 
reflected in the Purcell Report, noting the lack of engagement received by the PCC 
from Purcell’s.  
 
The Chairman responded to the Public Statement and acknowledged that the 
Church of England had engaged with the Landscape Officer in connection with tree 
maintenance. The Chairman stated he was satisfied that the recommendations 
contained within the appraisal were appropriate. 
 
The CDTL welcomed the response from the PCC and advised that comments 
submitted had helped to inform the appraisal. He commented that the appraisal was 
primarily a planning tool to assist in the development management process, and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



stressed the importance of documenting the significance of a particular designation 
rather than looking at resourcing and stewardship, however noted aspects of this 
were considered. The CDTL stated it would go beyond the remit of the appraisal to 
consider how particular buildings or plots were operated, and that this would result in 
very lengthy documents.  
 

50 MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the Working Party held on 21st December 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

51 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

52 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 8, he is the Local 
Member for the parishes considered within the associated area appraisals and 
management plan, but advised he had not submitted any comments on the public 
portal. 
 

53 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 
None. 
 

54 ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS 
PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER I
[...]
sed changes to 
the Brinton Boundary which would exclude the Meadow between Brinton and 
Thornage from the Conservation Area. This was done to allow a clearer definition of 
the special interest and facilitate the future management of each. Within Brinton, 2 
areas were considered for local listing due to making a positive contribution to the 
area. 
 
The SCDO commented that the Edgefield Boundary review was subject to areas of 
inclusions and exclusions, some of which were modern buildings which were not 
thought to contribute to the special interest. The addition included a farmstead to the 
south, as well as the Church, which was a listed building. She noted that there were 
proposed additions to the Edgefield local listing, and highlighted a semi-detached 
pair of houses which were considered to be worth recognising.  
 
The SCDO stated that Hunworth was also subject to a mixture of inclusions and 
exclusions from the boundary review, and that Officers considered the Mill would be 
better aligned with the Glaven Valley Conservation area given its industrial 
significance. She noted that there were no buildings proposed for Local Listing. 
 
With regards to Sharrington, the SCDO advised that the Boundary review was 
considered to tidy the affected boundaries and would include the addition of some 
parcels of land to the north which would better rationalise the area. The SCDO 
highlighted some of the proposed properties which would be included within the 
Sharrington Local Listing including pairs of estate workers cottages. The Chairman 
expressed his concern and the concern of residents, that the proposed Sharrington 
boundary would dissect the village pond located to the east of Ash Yard. The SCDO 
commented that this was an oversight and could be amended.  
 
The SCDO commented that Stody Village was unique being the only village within 
the Glaven Valley which did not have its own designated Conservation Area. She 
advised that Officers recommended Stody be g
[...]

questions. He commented that, to some extent, the local branch of Natural 
England were caught off guard by the national announcement made and that 
had not received prior notification.  He expressed his keenness that a 
collective response be utilised across the Norfolk Authorities, and advised 
that all Chief Officers were meeting on a weekly basis on this issue. 
 
The PPTL reiterated Natural England’s advice that solutions must be located 
upstream of the associated waste water recycling centre and that strategic 
solutions would need to be determined with respect of their individual 
locations. 
 
The PPM advised that Nutrient Neutrality was established to maintain the 
current condition of the watercourses, this was not a case for betterment or 
improvement. He commented that the current condition of the watercourses 
was unacceptable, and advised it was likely that future policies introduced 
would seek to improve water quality. He elaborated that the government 
were looking into setting a challenging nature recovery strategy which would 
have a 40% reduction in nitrates in watercourses.  

 
v. Cllr P Grove-Jones affirmed that the discharge of nitrates and phosphates 

into the watercourse had been a longstanding issue, observed and studied 
30 years ago. She expressed her support that action be taken to improve 
water quality, and that Anglian Water and Developers establish sensible 
solutions. 
 

vi. The Chairman commented that Natural England had assessed that only 12% 
of rivers and SSSI streams were considered to be of an acceptable quality, 
and stated his support that action be taken.  
 
 

58 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
None. 
 

59 TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM CONSIDERATION OF 
THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 
None. 
 

60 ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 

Page 12



CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 
None.  

  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.57 pm. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 23 May 2022 at the remotely via Zoom at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mrs P Grove-Jones (Vice-
Chairman) 

 Ms V Gay Mr P Heinrich 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
 Mr N Pearce 

 
  

Mr J Toye 

Substitute 
Members Present: 

Cllr V Holliday 
Cllr A Fitch-Tillett 
Cllr A Varley 

   
 
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager (PPM) 
Conservation and Design Team Leader (CDTL) 
Senior Conservation and Design Officer (SCDO) 
Planning Policy Team Leader (PPTL) 
Democratic Services Officer - Regulatory 

  
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs N Dixon, J Punchard and C 
Stockton with Cllrs V Holliday, A Fitch-Tillett and A Varley in attendance as a 
substitute respectively.  
 

2 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

Ms D Hyslop; Chairman of Brinton Parish Council (BPC) relayed parishioners 
significant concerns regarding the amendment of the designation of land parcel 
marked ‘E’ within the most recent Sharrington Appraisal. This area of land had, for 
the last 40 years, been listed within the Conservation Area and BPC considered it 
had positively contributed to the character of the settlement and to the surrounding 
Historic Buildings. BPC considered the land should remain open and undeveloped.  
 
In response, CDTL acknowledged that the Public Speaker was correct in her 
assessment that the designation of Sharrington was a ‘dispersed settlement’ as it 
consisted of a series of pockets of buildings within a wider rural landscape. Officers 
made the balanced view that land parcel ‘E’ did not form an inherent part of the 
special architectural and historic interest, and concluded, with hindsight, land parcel 
‘E’ should have been excluded from the Sharrington Conservation area in earlier 
iterations of the draft appraisal. 
 
The CDTL stated under the current designation there was effectively a virtual 
boundary running though a field without any physical features to follow. However, 
guidance supplied from Historic England advised that a Conservation Area 
Boundary should be relevant and follow physical features.  Officers did not consider 
that the land was not important, and acknowledged it still offered a strong landscape 
character in providing a buffer to buildings, and that any development within this 

Page 15



space would start to merge and create a ribbon form of development.  He advised 
that in reappraising the area, Officers considered that in granting land a designated 
Conservation Area status, it must be considered of special architectural and historic 
interest. Officers contended that that land contributed to the wider setting rather than 
forming an imbedded part of the landscape.  
 
The Public speaker for BPC was provided a one minute rebuttal. She affirmed the 
view of BPC and objecting parishioners that the land was important and formed a 
needed gap between historic buildings. 
 

3 MINUTES 
 

The Chairman advised that the Minutes of the April 2022 meeting would be included 
for consideration for the next meeting of the Working Party. 
 

4 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 

None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest for Agenda Item 8, he is the Local 
Ward Member for all of the affected Conservation Area Appraisals, but did not 
consider himself to be pre-determined.  
 

6 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 

None.  
 

7 ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS 
PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

None. 
 

8 GLAVEN VALLEY VILLAGES CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISALS  
& MANAGEMENT PLANS 2022 
 

The SCDO introduced the Officers report and the recommendations contained 
therein and summarised the discussions arising from the last meeting. She advised 
that the revised report, circulated to Members incorporated Members comments and 
amendments.  
 
Members Debate 
 

i. The Chairman acknowledged the representation from BPC, and asked 
Officers why the latest version of the draft appraisal had been amended, 
noting that prior iterations of the draft document retained Land Area ‘E’ within 
the existing Conservation Area. The Chairman affirmed that this land had 
been designated in 1979 when the Conservation Area for Sharington was 
first established, and formed the part of the village most challenged in 
planning terms with several applications submitted and declined. He 
considered that the lands prior status had not caused a problem for the 
Council in defending its position. Further, the Chairman contended that had 
no challenge been raised during the public consultation phase, this land 
would have likely remained within the Conservation Area and formed part of 
Officers recommendations. He stated that Sharrington was unique, being the 
only village excluded from the Glaven Valley Rural Appraisal area, and that 

Page 16



there was an argument for greater protection in planning terms. Further, 
there was an opportunity to protect land area ‘E’ as part of the landscape 
setting, given its important role in maintaining gaps between existing heritage 
buildings, and whilst the boundary maybe virtual, it was no less determinable. 
The Chairman asked if this land could be protected under the future Rural 
Glaven Valley Appraisal, which would feature at a future meeting.  
 

ii. The CDTL advised that each piece of land needed to justify its place within a 
Conservation Area, and ultimately the test was whether the land was of 
special architectural or historic interest. The inclusion or exclusion of a 
specific piece of land must be for the right reasons and not act as a 
development management tool to prevent or support development. He 
affirmed that the Conservation Area Appraisal was something which
[...]
was worthy of special consideration 
and proposed it be retained within Conservation Area. 
 

xv. Cllr R Kershaw seconded.  
 
IT WAS UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED by 12 Votes for.  
 

That, Area E, as marked on the Boundary Review Plan for Sharrington, be included 
within the Sharrington Conservation Area. 

 
xvi. The Chairman suggested amendments to the Officers recommendation, 

following Members debate, to enable to Chairman to have sight of the final 
amendments to ensure they reflected Members considered views. Cllr R 
Kershaw proposed acceptance of the Officers recommendation with the 
Chairman’s amendments, Cllr P Grove-Jones seconded. 

 
IT WAS UNANOISLY RESOLVED by 12 votes for.  
 
1. That Working Party grants delegated authority to the Conservation and Design 
Team Leader, in consultation with the Chairman to make the final amendments to 
the text of the appraisals in line with the comments received following the previous 
working party on 25 April 2022. 
  
2. That Working Party recommend to Cabinet to adopt the six Glaven Valley Village 
Appraisals for statutory planning purposes and for the Appraisal documents to 
become material considerations in the planning process. 
  
3. That Working Party, subject to the final amendments delegated to Conservation 
and Design Team Leader, in consultation with the Chairman, recommend to Cabinet 
to agree the proposed boundary changes as recommended in the draft Appraisal 
documents and that they be published in accordance with the Planning (Listed 
Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
  
4. That Working Party recommend to Cabinet to agree the proposed Local Listings 
as identified within the draft Appraisal documents. 

 
9 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

None. 
 

10 TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM CONSIDERATION OF 
THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 

None.  
 

11 ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 

None.  
  
 
[...]
es of any one class in
which the councillor, or his/ her spouse or
civil partner or the person with whom the
councillor is living as if they were

Page 24



  

* ‘director’ includes a member of the committee of management of an industrial and

provident society.

* ‘securities’ means shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a

collective investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act

2000 and other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building

society.

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 

You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is 
likely to affect:  

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you
are nominated or appointed by your authority

b) any body

(i) exercising functions of a public nature

(ii) any body directed to charitable purposes or

(iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion
or policy (including any political party or trade union)

spouses/civil partners has a beneficial 
interest exceeds one hundredth of the 
total issued share capital of that class. 

Page 25



Guidance on Local Government Association Model Councillor Code of Conduct | Local Government Association

Page 26



Agenda Item No____________ 

 

 

THE GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  

& MANAGEMENT PLAN 2022 

 

Summary: 

 

This report seeks approval for the draft Glaven Valley 

Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan to be taken 

forward to public consultation in line with national policy and best 

practice.  

 

Recommendations: 1. That the draft appraisal, as set out within the body of 

this report, be recommended to Cabinet for approval 

for public consultation.  

 

2. That following consultation, the amended appraisal 

be brought back to Working Party for consideration 

and subsequent adoption by Cabinet.  

 

 

Cabinet Members(s) Ward(s) Affect
[...]
views; 

character analysis including the qualities of buildings; prevailing uses and the contribution 

of green spaces and suggested boundary changes.  

 

4.2  The documents aim to be user friendly, accessible and easy to navigate. To this end, they 

have been designed primarily as an online resource to be accessed as interactive PDF’s.  

 
5. Timetable for public consultation and formal adoption 

 

5.1  It is advised that a six-week public consultation period be undertaken. The precise nature 

of the consultation format is still to be finalised with our consultants but is likely to involve 

exhibitions within the Valley as well as an open meeting for members of the public to 

attend. The documents would be placed on the Council’s website and comments invited. 

It is anticipated that following public consultation, an amended document would be brought 

to the Working Party for approval and adoption by Cabinet. 

6. Budgetary Implications 
 
6.1 There are no further budgetary implications to consider at this stage.   
 

Page 31



 

 

 

 

Recommendations:  

 

1. That the draft appraisal, as set out within the body of this report, be recommended 

to Cabinet for approval for public consultation. 

 

2. That following consultation, the amended appraisal be brought back to Working 

Party for consideration and subsequent adoption by Cabinet. 

 

 

 

Page 32



Glaven Valley
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan
Sixth Draft: April 2022

P
age 33



Contents

1 Introduction 06
1.1 Glaven Valley Conservation Area 07
1.2 Initial Review of the Conservation Area 09
1.3 What is a Conservation Area? 10
1.4  The Purpose and Scope of the  

Conservation Area Appraisal  
and Management Plan 11

1.5 What Does Designation Mean for Me? 12
1.6 Pre-Application Advice 13
1.7  Who Have We Consulted While  

Preparing this Plan? 13

How to Use This Document 03
How to Use the Layered PDF in Appendix E 04
Frequently Asked Questions 05

4 Character Assessment

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING POLICY & BUILT HERITAGE WORKING PARTY 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Policy & Built Heritage Working Party held on 
Monday, 15 August 2022 at the Council Chamber - Council Offices at 10.00 am 
 
Committee 
Members Present: 

 

 Mr A Brown (Chairman) Mr N Dixon 
 Mr P Fisher Ms V Gay 
 Mr R Kershaw Mr G Mancini-Boyle 
 Mr N Pearce Mr J Toye 
 
Substitute 
Members Present: 

Cllr W Fredricks 
Cllr A Fitch-Tillett  

   
Officers in  
Attendance: 

Planning Policy Manager (PPM) 
Senior Conservation and Design Officer (SCDO) 
Democratic Services Officer - Regulatory 

   
 
  
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received by Cllrs P Heinrich, P Grove-Jones and J 
Punchard, with Cllrs W Fredericks and A Fitch-Tillett present as substitutes for Cllrs 
P Grove-Jones and J Punchard respectively 
 

13 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
None. 
 

14 MINUTES 
 
Cllr P Fisher proposed an amendment to the Minutes of the 23rd May, his attendance 
had not been reflected in attendees listed. Cllr V Gay proposed a grammatical 
amendment to the Minutes of 23rd May, Item 8, line xiii, which should read 
“Conservation Officers” and not “Conservation Officer’s”. Subject to the two 
amendments, the Minutes of the 25th April 2022 and 23rd May 2022 were approved 
as a correct record.  
 

15 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
None.  
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest for Agenda Item 7, he is the Local 
Ward Member for a substantial portion of the land subject to the Glaven Valley 
Conservation Area Appraisal. 
 

17 UPDATE ON MATTERS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (IF ANY) 
 
None. 
 



18 THE GLAVEN VALLEY CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL & MANAGEMENT 
PLAN 2022 
 
The SCDO presented Glaven Valley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan report to Members and outlined policy context, benefits of the review, structure 
of the review and affirmed the Officer Recommendations. She advised that the 
review was much larger than prior Conservation Area Appraisals, and relayed the 
major changes proposed within the appraisal document at its current stage.  
 
The SCDO, with reference to the Map located on P.137 of the Agenda Pack, 
advised that the land marked in orange was proposed for exclusion from the 
Conservation Area Boundary, including the Salt Marshes marked ‘Q’ which were 
considered to align better with a natural area designation rather than a built heritage 
designation, land parcel ‘H’, and land parcels ‘K’, ‘L’ & ‘M’ surrounding Holt which 
consisted of more modern buildings. Proposed areas for inclusion within the 
Conservation Area Boundary were marked in blue and included areas ‘I’, ‘J’, ‘N’ and 
‘G’ which would bring in areas surrounding Edgefield to the Conservation Area. The 
SCDO affirmed that only 3 buildings were currently proposed for Local Listing which 
were considered to be fairly prominent. 
 
The SCDO commented on the next stages of the Consultation, subject to Members 
approval and the approval by Cabinet, and reiterated process would look different to 
the former Conservation Area Appraisal’s as it was on a larger scale.  
 

i. The Chairman reflected on the listed Villages detailed on P. 41 of the Agenda 
Pack, and expressed his surprise that Sharrington village had not been 
considered for inclusion within the boundary given prior discussion at the 
May meeting. He referenced a groundswell of opinion from residents that the 
Glaven Valley Conservation Area should encompass Sharrington and 
specifically Valley Farm. He asked the SCDO why Sharrington had been 
missed from the appraisal and management plan, and whether this was an 
oversight?   

 
ii. The SCDO advised that Sharrington was not considered by Purcell’s to fall 

within the Glaven Valley, however if public opinion differed, the public could 
make their representation’s known through the Consultation process, which 
would influence the final draft.    

 
iii. The Chairman considered that, as Sharrington had tributaries of the river 

Glaven, it was geographically linked with the Glaven Valley, which merited its 
consideration within the appraisal.  

 
iv. Cllr N Pearce expressed his full-hearted support for the representation made 

by the Chairman, and requested that Sharrington be placed within the 
Glaven Valley Conservation Area Boundary. He commented that he too was 
aware of the groundswell of opinion, and expressed his concerns that, should 
Sharrington not be included within the Conservation Area, it would become a 
prime area for development, something he considered could significantly 
destroy local history.  

 
v. Cllr J Toye thanked Officers for their detailed and informative report, and 

commented that the Glaven Valley should be protected for the sake of the 
Glaven Valley, not for other reasons. Referencing the description of the 
Glaven Valley as detailed on page 47, para 7, of the Agenda pack, he noted 
the picturesque postcard imagery being conveyed, and whilst he did not 



dispute the accuracy or the current description, he considered it did not 
portray the depth of history of the Glaven Valley and its industrious heritage. 
Adding, this too was absent from Pages 65 and 120 of the Officers report. He 
reflected on the significance of the land during the medieval period, its busy 
harbour, and the many working mills which formed part of its history. He 
considered that the entire history of the land should be considered for 
preservation rather than its more recent history, and current vision. Cllr J 
Toye affirmed this was a matter for the Local Plan to determine, but 
expressed his concern about losing sight of the real history of the land. He 
considered that if a modern mill were to open within the Glaven Valley, which 
was environmentally innovative but in keeping with its setting, it shouldn’t be 
seen unfavourably as it would be aligned with the lands heritage. 

 
vi. Cllr V Gay thanked Officers for their report, which she considered to be 

outstanding and offered interesting insight. She supported the comments 
made by Cllr J Toye, and stated that until recently, she was unaware of the 
prosperous and industrial medieval heritage of the area. 

 
vii. Cllr N Dixon reflected on Members discussion and considered that a balance 

must be struck. He agreed with Cllr J Toye that history was very important, 
and that the Working Party should not super-impose the recent history of the 
land on the area. He considered history to be dynamic and expressed the 
need for the land to reflect a raft of eras.  

 
viii. The Chairman acknowledged planning legislation and procedure, and the 

need to protect and enhance designated areas. He agreed that the appraisal 
and management plan was not an assessment of the where the land is at in 
its current history, and that great care was required to ensure the appraisal 
stood the test of time. With reference to Page 128, 7.3.8 – Boundary Review; 
The Chairman considered expanding certain areas, but acknowledged the 
document was a work in progress and would return to the Working Party for 
more detailed consideration after the consultation process and any 
subsequent revisions. 

 
ix. The SCDO clarified that if the document was agreed for approval to Cabinet, 

and supported by Cabinet, that the consultation would be launched later in 
the year. 

 
x. Cllr N Pearce stressed his belief that Sharrington be included within the 

Glaven Valley Conservation Area Boundary, and that, notwithstanding others 
comments, the discussion had shifted away from Sharrington and the opinion 
of residents. 

 
xi. The SCDO advised that Purcell’s had exercised their professional judgement 

that Sharrington be excluded from the appraisal.  
 
xii. The PPM affirmed that the Public Consultation would enable individuals to 

make their representation, which may include opinion regarding Sharringtons 
designation. He reminded Members that they were not being asked to vote 
upon a final document, rather Members were asked to approve to Cabinet to 
initiate with public consultation of the appraisal, with responses from the 
consultation informing decision making. He considered it better to amend the 
report subject to the consultation, as opinion could be evidenced to Purcell’s. 
The PPM advised that Conservation Area status designation must be 
granted for the right reasons and not as a means to dismiss large housing 



development.  
 
xiii. Cllr N Pearce reiterated his concern regarding the exclusion of Sharrington 

and the groundswell of public opinion of its inclusion within the Glaven Valley 
Conservation Area.  

 
xiv. The Chairman, reflecting on Cllr N Pearce comments, expressed his 

disappointment that Sharrington had not been included within the appraisal 
at this stage, particularly given discussions at the May meeting, however 
acknowledged that this was a fluid consultation and was subject to change.   

 
xv. Cllr R Kershaw supported the comments raised by the PPM, and stated that 

the purpose of the consultation was to gather opinion. 
 
xvi. Cllr A Fitch-Tillett proposed acceptance of the Officers recommendation and 

additionally noted problems with determining Sharringtons status with the 
Glaven Valley Conservation Area based on its watercourse, noting that this 
argument could apply to many other villages also which may not be 
appropriate.  

 
xvii. Cllr V Gay seconded the Officers recommendation.  
 
 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED by 10 votes for. 
 
That the draft appraisal, as set out within the body of this report, be 
recommended to Cabinet for approval for public consultation.  
 
That following consultation, the amended appraisal be brought back to 
Working Party for consideration and subsequent adoption by Cabinet. 
 
 
 

19 ANY OTHER BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND AS 
PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 
None.  
 

20 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
None.  
 

21 TO CONSIDER ANY EXEMPT MATTERS ARISING FROM CONSIDERATION OF 
THE PUBLIC BUSINESS OF THE AGENDA 
 
None.  
 
 
 

22 ANY OTHER URGENT EXEMPT BUSINESS AT THE DISCRETION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN AND AS PREVIOUSLY DETERMINED UNDER ITEM 4 ABOVE 
 
None.  

  



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.49 am. 
 
 

 
______________ 

Chairman 


